LBI-38746E

SERVICE ASSEMBLIES
FOR M-RK RADIOS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page
INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAM
M-RK T e e 2
M-RK L . o e 3
ASSEMBLIES
M-RK T e 4
M-RK I Front Assembly . . . . . . . . . e e e e .4
M-RKILED Flex Assembly . . . . . . . . . . 5
M-RK I/IIISCAN Rear Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . e 5
M-RK /IIISCAN PA Assembly . . . . . . . . o e 6
M-RK L . o e 6
M-RK Il Front Assembly . . . . . . . . . e .7
M-RK II/SCAN LCD/KB Flex Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . I
M-RKTETS . . . o e e e e .8
M-RKITETS . . . . e e e e e e . 8
M-RKTETS/AGQIS . . . . . o o e e e e e e .9
M-RKITETS/AGGIS . . . . . o o o e e e e e e e e e .9
M-RK | LED Flex Assembly (ETS/AeQiS) . . . . . . . . o o i i e e e e e e e 10
M-RK II/SCAN LED/KB Flex Assembly (ETS/Aegis) . . . . . . . . . o o oo vt i e i 10
M-RK I/II/ISCAN PA Assembly (AegiS) . . . . . . . o o o e 11
M-RK SCAN . . . e 11
M-RK SCAN (ETS) . . o o o e e e e e e e e .12
M-RK SCAN (ETS/IACGIS) . « « « o o o e e e e e e e e 12
Continued
Ericsson Inc.
Private Radio Systems
Mountain View Road
o Lynchburg, Virginia 24502
ERICSSON £ 1-800-528-7711 (Outside USA, 804-528-7711) Printed in U.S.A.



LBI-38746

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Cont.
Page
COMPONENT LAYOUT
Control Board . . . . . . . . . e .13
M-RK ILED Flex Assembly (Side A) . . . . . . . . 15
M-RK | LED Flex Assembly (Side B) . . .« v o v e e e e e 15
MRK II/SCAN LCD/KB Flex Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . e 16
RADIO BOARD ASSEMBLY
Radio Board VHF/UHF . . . . . . . . e .17
Radio Board (800/900 MHZ) . . . . . . . . . . .18
OUTLINE DIAGRAM
Control Board (Aegis/VG) . . . . . . o .14
Radio Board VHF/UHF (ETS) . . . . . . . . o e e e e e .19
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
M-RK | LED Flex Assembly (Aegis/VG) . . . . . . . . . . e e e e 20
Control Board . . . . . . . . . .21
Control Board (Aegis/VG) . . . . . . . e e . 23
M-RK II/SCAN LCD/KB Flex Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . o 5
M-RK II/SCAN LCD/KB Flex Assembly (Aegis/VG) . . . . . . . . . . . o oo i 26
Radio Board (VHF) . . . . . . . . e .27
Radio Board (VHF ETS) . . . . . . . . e e .28
Radio Board (UHF) . . . . . . . . . e e e e e e .29
Radio Board (UHF ETS) . . . . . . . . . e e e e e e e e e .30
Radio Board (800 MHZ) . . . . . . . . . e .31
Radio Board (900 MHZ) . . . . . . . . . e e e e e .32
Radio Board (12.5kHz) . . . . . . . . . . e .33

Copyright © December 1992, Ericsson GE Mobile Communications Inc.



LBI-38746 INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAM
REAR ASSY p1 ANT
J1
UDC COAXIAL
P2-1 pP2-2
P2 J1
RADIO BOARD ASSY CONTROL BOARD ASSY BATT LED FLEX ASSY
JZ2-1 > 14B 14B
J2-2 > 158 158>V
J1 P1 > 11B 11B 3\C/)L VOL W/ISW
7.5V < 9B 9B <— > 4B 4B GND
WIDE/NARROWY < BA BA <— > 13A 13A
DATA < 8A 8A <— > >
ENABLE —<7B 7B <— > T —
CLOCK LLLL I D 88 <— > 8B 88 SE,YD —
LOCK DET =< 9A 9A < — > 9B 9B > DP STROBE N
BAND SW < 6B 6B <— = 10B 10B
TX MOD < 2B 2B <— > >
T/R SW < 4B 4B <— > 3A 3A H?DH1T
PWR SET < 24 2A <— > 9A 9A > [EDD LED
RCV PWR < 5A BA < — = 8A 8A [ED3
RSSI < 7A 7A <— > 7A 7A > REY TG —<
RX DISC 38 4B <— > 5B 5B > e
RADIO ID < 4A 4AA <— > 4A 4A REVING
D-PTT L 3A 3A <— > BA 5A ———
GND 58 oa <— > 138 138 >—REY NS
SPARE 1A 1A €— > > CH 3w
BATT < 1B 1B <— = >
S 11A 11A >—REY IN2
N KEY IN1
12A 12A s
O P 01 = = |5 > 12B 12B >
z 586 e Z0 _«m > 1A 1A > L
Py 2z |lo2 <1<t O[O0 = . 3p N CHfKEY_OUT
O_Som5=0_ KE3SSE 2® T SPKR O
Ezgiwommz g‘-’( r oo > 2B 2B > < LS 1
v o ;>g§81;5‘t%x28§§§ > 1B 1B >—=PKR H
FRONT ASSY G2 SFREREGFREAG 66 [ 15a 15a5 MIC LO > K
A ] e
P3 3B 1A 8B 5B 7B 2B 1B 4B 7A 6B 8A 2A 3A 4A 5A 6A
3B 1A 8B 5B 7B 2B 1B 4B 7A 6B 8A 2A 3A 4A 5A 6A
J1 T Y Y T
ubc
FLEX
P»I ¥ ¥ Y v Y
M-RK'I P2-1 P2-2 E4 E3 E9 E7 E8 E6 E2 E5E12E10E11E1
(A3WE05452, Rev. 2) BA_l_l_(+) BA_I_I_(_) U DC CON N ECTOR




REAR ASSY

P2-1

P2-2

P1) ANT

J1

UDC COAXIAL

INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAM

LBI-38746

J1

14B

BATT

15B>

7.5V

sV

11B
4B

VOL

GND

13A

DP CLOCK L4—

10A

DR CLOCK

6B

BSY

8B

DF DATA

9B >

DP STROBE

10B
7B >

RESET

BACK LIGHT

3A

LED1

9A

LEDZ

8A

LED3

TA

KEY IN8

5B

KEY INY

4A

KEY IN6

5A

KEY INS

13B

KEY N4

2A >

KEY IN3

6A

KEY IN2

11A

KEY IN1

12A

KEY INO

12B

=ni

1A

CH/KEY OUT

3B >

SPKR LO

LCD/KB FLEX ASSY

VOL W/ISW

DISPLAY

CH SW/KEY PAD

2B

SPKR HI

LS 1

1B >

MIC LO

158A
14A

MIC HI

MK 1

RADIO BOARD ASSY L l CONTROL BOARD ASSY P2
J2-1 > 14B
J2-2 > 158
J1 P1 > 118
7 5V —< 9B 9B < = 4B
WIDE/NARROW = —<6A BA < > 13A
DATA —< 8A BA, < > 10A
ENABLE YNTH <78 7B < 5 ¢n
CLOCK —< 8B 8B < = 8B
LOCK DET —f<oA 9A > 9B
BAND SW —<6B 6B < > 108
TX MOD —<< 2B 2B < = 7B
T/IR SW —t<an 4B < > 3A
PWR SET —<2A 24 4 > 9A
RCV PWR —t<5a 5A < > BA
RSSI —t<7A 7A < > A
RX DISC —t<3B 3p < > 5B
RADIO ID —l<4A 4A < > 4A
D-PTT —I<3A 3A 4 > BA
GND —l«5B 5B < > 13B
SPARE — 1A 1A < > 2A
BATT — 1B 1B 4 B BA
= 11A
= 12A
O P = = = =12B
T; z 58 Rt z3 - < m 1A
0 OBFEMB_ KER9Q9z ——pee
=z0r0REWZ [<[«© > 2B

SofoLEEeleg Y Es
Y J2 §E3§8¥'>_<3||:Z><><90.n_n. > 1B
FRONT ASSY N2 SERNERGFRr 6 & @ . 15A
AR

P3 3B 1ASBSB 7B 2B 1B 4B 7A 6B 8A 2A 3A 4A 5A 6A

F1

3B 1ABBSB7B 2B 1B 4B 7A 6B 8A 2A 3A 4A 5A 6A

J1 ‘ ) TYYYY

L1 uDC ! !

FLEX
Y W Y W 4 4 4
P2-1 P2-2 P E4 E3E9 E7 E8 E6 E2 ESE12E10E11E1

BATT(+)

BATT(-)

UDC CONNECTOR

(A3WE05453, Rev. 2)

M-RK Il




LBI-38746 ASSEMBLIES

344A3937P1 ~ P7

Symbol |Parts Number *| Description 344A3937P1 ~ P7, P21 ~ P25, P41 ~ P46
1 AS00000032 | REAR ASSY Symbol | Parts Number * Decription
2-1 AS00000115 | RADIO BOARD ASSY 136 - 160 MHz 1-1 3FOB004709 |NAMEPLATE LABEL B (M-RK I) (GE)
22 AS00000123 | RADIO BOARD ASSY 150 - 174 MHz 1-2 3FOB004717 |NAMEPLATE LABEL B (M-RK I) (ERICSSON)
2-3 AS00000131 RADIO BOARD ASSY 403 - 430 MHz 2 AS000004468 |FUSE W/BEAD, LUG A, LUG B
24 | AS00000148 | RADIO BOARD ASSY 440 - 470 MHz *Prefix with "K19/" when ordering replacement parts 3 AS00000339 |BATTERY CONTACTS W/SUPPORT
2.5 AS00000156 RADIO BOARD ASSY 470 - 500 MHz 4 AS00000321 (BATTERY BASEPLATE WIINSULATORIGASKI;IJXPE
26 AS00000164 | RADIO BOARD ASSY 806 - 869 MHz 5 AS00000305 |LATCH W/SPRING
2.7 AS00000172 | RADIO BOARD ASSY 896 - 941 MHz 6 3FED001838 |FRONT GASKET
3 AS00000065 CONTROL BOARD ASSY 7 3FZA024554 PTT LEVER
4 AS00000040 | LED FLEX ASSY (M-RK I)
5 AS00000016 FRONT ASSY (M-RK 1) 9 3NAX003088 |PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x2
6 3NAX003096 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x6 10 3NAX003120 | PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2x3.5
7 3NAX003146 PAN HEAD SCREW WIiSW, M2x4 M - R K | F RO NT ASS E M B LY 11 3NAX003187 |PAN HEAD TORX SCREW, M2x3.5
M-RK | 8 | 3NAX003088 | PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x2 K19/AS00000016 12 3NAX003179 | FLAT HEAD TORX SCREW, M3x12

9 3NAX003138 PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2x4, BLK

(A3WL16623, Rev. 2) (A3WL16621, Rev. 3)




344A3937P11 ~ P17, P31 ~ P35, P61 ~ P67

Symbol |Parts Number* Decription
1 2RFA001258 VOL W/INUT/O-RING
2 AS00000297 VOL KNOB W/STOPPER/SCREW
3 AS00000289 CH KNOB W/STOPPER/SCREW
a 3FZA026502 CH SWITCH STOPPER
5-1 2KHA022166 CH SWITCH W/NUT/O-RING (TQ ASSY REV. B)
CH SWITCH W/NUT/O-RING
52 2KOB036301 (FROM ASSY REV. €)
6 AS00000453 MICROPHONE W/CAPACITOR
7 2S0B000192 SPEAKER
8 3NAX003120 PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2x3.5
9 AS00000370 TOP PANEL WI/LABEL

ASSEMBLIES

*Prefix with "K19/" when ordering replacement parts

M-RK | LED FLEX ASSEMBLY

(A3WL16622, Rev. 5)

LBI-38746

344A3937P1 ~ P7, P11 ~ P17, P21 ~ P25, P31 ~ P35, P41 ~ P46, P51 ~ P56
P61 ~ P67, P71 ~ P76
Symbel | Parts Number * Decription
1 3FE0001846 REAR O-RING GASKET
2 AS00000206 UDC RF CONNECTOR W/O-RING
3 3NAX003161 PAN HEAD TORX SCREW, M2.6x10
4 3NDX001631 WASHER
5 3FE001853 O-RING A

M-RK I/lI/ISCAN
REAR ASSEMBLY

(A3WL16520, Rev. 4)




LBI-38746

M-RK I/II/SCAN
PA ASSEMBLY

(A3WL16521, Rev. 4)

344A3937P1 ~ P7, P11 ~ P17, P21 ~ P25, P31 ~ P35, P61 ~ P67

Symbol | Parts Number * Decription
11 AS00000214 PA MODULE (VL) W/RETAINER/SCREWS
1-2 AS00000222 PA MODULE (VH) W/RETAINER/SCREWS
1-3 AS00000230 PA MODULE (UL) W/RETAINER/SCREWS
14 AS500000248 PA MODULE (UM) W/RETAINER/SCREWS
1-6 AS00000255 PA MODULE (UH) W/RETAINER/SCREWS
1-6 AS00000263 PA MODULE (800) W/RETAINER/SCREWS
1-7 AS00000271 PA MODULE (900) W/RETAINER/SCREWS
2 3NAX003088 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x2
3 3NAX003146 PAN HEAD SCREW WISW, M2x4

ASSEMBLIES

*Prefix with "K19/" when ordering replacement parts

M-RK 11

(A3WL16550, Rev. 3)

344A3937P11 ~ P17

Symbol |Parts Number ¥ Description

1 AS00001154 | REAR ASSY
21 ABS00000115 | RADIO BOARD ASSY 136 - 160 MHz
2-2 AS00000123 | RADIO BOARD ASSY 150 - 174 MHz
2-3 AS00000131 RADIO BOARD ASSY 403 - 430 MHz
2-4 AS00000149 | RADIO BOARD ASSY 440 - 470 MHz
2-5 AS00000156 | RADIO BOARD ASSY 470 - 500 MHz
2-6 AS00000164 | RADIO BOARD ASSY 806 - 869 MHz
2-7 AS00000172 | RADIO BOARD ASSY 896 - 941 MHz

3 AS00000065 | CONTROL BOARD ASSY

4 AS00000057 LCD/KB FLEX ASSY (M-RK II/SCAN)

5 AS00000024 FRONT ASSY (M-RK I}

6 3NAX003096 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x6

7 3NAX003146 PAN HEAD SCREW WISW, M2x4

8 3NAX003088 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x2

9 3NAX003138 PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2x4, BLK




ASSEMBLIES LBI-38746

344A3937P11 ~ P17, P31 ~ P35, P51 ~ P56
Symbol | Parts Number * Decription
1-1 3FHA030510 |NAMEPLATE LABEL A (M-RK I/SCAN) (GE)
344A3937P11 ~ P17, P31 ~ P35, P61 ~ P67
1-2 3FHA033563 |NAMEPLATE LABEL A (M-RK I/SCAN) (ERICSSON) Symbol | Parts Number * Decription
2 AS00000446 |[FUSE W/BEAD, LUG A, LUG B 1 2RFA001268 | VOL WINUT/O-RING
3 AS00000339 BATTERY CONTACTS W/SUPPORT 2 AS00000297 VOL KNOB WISTOPPERISCREW
3 AS00000289 CH KNOB W/STOPPER/SCREW
4 AS00000321 |BATTERY BASEPLATE W/INSULATOR/GASKET/
TAP 4 3F2A025502 CH SWITCH STOPPER
* . H " " H
s AS00000305 | LATCH W/SPRING Prefix with "K19/" when ordering replacement parts o 2KHA022166 | CH SWITCH WINUTIORING (TO ASSY REV. B)
CH SWITCH W/NUT/O-RING
5-2 2KOB036301
6 3FED001838 |FRONT GASKET (FROM ASSY REV. C)
] AS00000453 MICROPHONE W/CAPACITOR
7 3FZ2A024554 PTT LEVER 7 250B000192 SPEAKER
8 AS00000313 KEYPAD WISCREWS 8 3NAX003120 PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2x3.5
9 3NAX003088 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x2 ° AS00000370 TOP PANEL WILABEL
10 3NAX003120 | PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2x3.5
11 3NAX003187 | PAN HEAD TORX SCREW, M2x3.5
MR RO aiaSt0000n LCDIKB FLEX ASSEMBLY
12 3NAX003179 FLAT HEAD TORX SCREW, M3x12 K19/A800000024

K19/AS00000057

(A3WL16523, Rev. 3)

(A3WL16522, Rev. 6)




LBI-38746 ASSEMBLIES

344A3937P21 ~ P25

344A3937P31 ~ P35

Symbol |Parts Number *| Description
Symbol |Parts Number * Description
1 AS00000032 | REAR ASSY
1 REAR ASSY
241 AS00001014 | RADIO BOARD ASSY 136 - 160 MHz AS00001154
22 AS00001022 | RADIO BOARD ASSY 150 - 174 MHz 241 AS00001014 | RADIO BOARD ASSY 136 - 160 MHz
23 AS00001030 | RADIO BOARD ASSY 403 - 430 MHz 2-2 AS00001022 | RADIO BOARD ASSY 150 - 174 MHz
24 AS00001048 | RADIO BOARD ASSY 440 - 470 MHz 0 AS00001030 | RADIO BOARD ASSY 403 - 430 MHa

2-5 AS00001055 | RADIO BOARD ASSY 470 - 500 MHz

24 AS00001048 | RADIO BOARD ASSY 440 - 470 MHz

2-5 AS00001055 | RADIO BOARD ASSY 470 - 500 MHz

*Prefix with "K19/" when ordering replacement parts
3 AS00000065 CONTROL BOARD ASSY
4 AS00000040 LED FLEX ASSY (M-RK I}
5 AS00000016 | FRONT ASSY (M-RK 1) 3 AS00000065 | CONTROL BOARD ASSY
[ 3NAX003096 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x6
4 AS00000057 | LED FLEX ASSY (M-RK Il/SCAN)
7 3NAX003146 PAN HEAD SCREW Wi/sW, M2x4
5 AS00000024 | FRONT ASSY (M-RK II)
8 3NAX003088 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x2
6 3NAX003096 | PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x6
9 3NAX003138 | PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2x4, BLK
7 3NAX003146 | PAN HEAD SCREW W/SW, M2x4
8 3NAX003088 | PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x2
M-RK | ETS M-RK Il ETS
9 3NAX003138 | PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2x4, BLK
(A3WL17788, Rev. 0)

(A3WL17789, Rev. 2)




ASSEMBLIES LBI-38746

344A3937P41 ~ P46 344A3937P51 ~ P56

Symbol [Parts Number * Description Symbol |Parts Number *| Description

1 AS00000032 | REAR ASSY 1 AS00001154 |REAR ASSY

241 AS00001063 | RADIO BOARD ASSY 136 - 160 MHz 2-1 AS00001063 |RADIO BOARD ASSY 136 - 160 MHz

2-2 AS00001071 RADIO BOARD ASSY 150 - 174 MHz 2-2 AS00001071 | RADIO BOARD ASSY 150 - 174 MHz

2-3 AS00001089 RADIO BOARD ASSY 403 - 430 MHz 23 AS00001089 | RADIO BOARD ASSY 403 - 430 MHz

2-4 AS00001097 RADIO BOARD ASSY 440 -470 MHz

24 AS00001097 | RADIO BOARD ASSY 440 - 470 MHz

2-5 AS00001105 RADIO BOARD ASSY 470 - 500 MHz

2-5 AS00001105 | RADIO BOARD ASSY 470 - 500 MHz

*Prefix with "K19/" when ordering replacement parts
- AS00001113 -
2-6 RADIO BOARD ASSY 806 - 869 MHz g p p 2.6 AS00001113 | RADIO BOARD ASSY 806 - 869 MHz
3 AS00001147 | CONTROL BOARD ASSY

3 AS00001147 | CONTROL BOARD ASSY
4 AS00001121 LED FLEX ASSY (M-RK )

4 AS00001139 | LCD/KB FLEX ASSY (M-RK Il/SCAN)
5 AS00000016 | FRONT ASSY (M-RK 1)

5 AS00000024 | FRONT ASSY (M-RK II)
6 3NAX003096 | PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x6

6 3NAX003096 | PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x6
71 3NAX003146 | PAN HEAD SCREW W/SW, M2x4

7-1 3NAX003146 PAN HEAD SCREW WiSW, M2x4
7-2 3NAA425468 | BIND SCREW, M2x5

7-2 3NAA425468 | BIND SCREW, M2x5
8 3NAX003088 | PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x2

8 3NAX003088 | PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x2
9 3NAX003138 | PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2x4, BLK

9 3NAX003138 | PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2x4, BLK

(A3WL17790, Rev. 1) (A3WL17791, Rev. 2)




LBI-38746 ASSEMBLIES

344A3937P11 ~ P17, P31 ~ P35, P61 ~ P67
344A3937P11 ~ P17, P31 ~ P35, P61 ~ P67 Symbol |Parts Number * Decription
Symbol |Parts Number * Decription 1 2RFA001258 | VOL W/NUT/O-RING
1 SRFA001258 | VOL WINUT/O-RING 2 AS00000297 | VOL KNOB W/STOPPER/SCREW
2 AS00000297 | VOL KNOB W/STOPPER/SCREW 3 AS00000289 CH KNOB W/STOPPER/SCREW
3 AS00000289 CH KNOB W/STOPPER/SCREW 4 3FZA025502 CH SWITCH STOPPER
4 3FZA025502 | CH SWITCH STOPPER 5-1 2KHA022166 | CH SWITCH W/NUT/O-RING (TO ASSY REV. B)
*Prefix with "K19/" when ordering replacement parts
5-1 2KHA022166 | CH SWITCH W/NUT/O-RING (TO ASSY REV. B) grep p 5.2 2KOB036301 CH('Sz\éVé'ﬁgsV;@gE/‘?-gNG
CH SWITCH W/NUT/O-RING
5-2 2KOB036301 (FROM ASSY REV, &) 6 AS00000453 | MICROPHONE W/CAPACITOR
6 AS00000453 | MICROPHONE W/CAPACITOR 7 2SOB000192 | SPEAKER
7 2S0B000192 | SPEAKER 8 3NAX003120 | PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2x3.5
8 3NAX003120 | PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2x3.5
9 AS00000370 | TOP PANEL W/LABEL
9 AS00000370 | TOP PANEL W/LABEL

M-RK 1I/SCAN LED/KB FLEX ASSEMBLY (ETS/AEGIS)
M-RK | LED FLEX ASSEMBLY (ETS/AEGIS)

(A3WL17794, Rev. 3)
(A3WL17793, Rev. 2)

10



ASSEMBLIES LBI-38746

344A3937P61 ~ P87, P71 ~ P76
344A3937P41 ~ P48, P51 ~ P56, P71 ~ P76 Symbol Parts Number Description
Symbol | Parts Number * Decription 1-1 3FHA030510 NAMEPLATE LABEL A (M-RK I/ SCAN) (GE)
- A\S00000214 | PAMODULE (VL) WIRETAINERISCREWS 1-2 3FHA033563 NAMEPLATE LABEL A (M- RK Il / SCAN) (ERICSSON)
1-2 AS00000222 PA MODULE (VH) W/RETAINER/SCREWS 5 AS00000446 FUSE W/ BEAD. LUG A LUG B
1-3 AS00000230 PA MODULE (UL) W/RETAINER/SCREWS *Prefix with "K19/" when ordering replacement parts s 500000335 BATTERY CONTACTS W / SUPPORT
i Aooononse PAMODULE (UM WIRETAINERISCREWS 4 ASD0000321 BATTERY BASEPLATE W/INSULATOR/GASKET/TAPE
1-5 AS00000255 PA MODULE (UH) W/RETAINER/SCREWS . ASO000605
LATCH W/ SPRING
1-6 AS00000263 PA MODULE (800) W/IRETAINER/SCREWS
6 3FED001838 FRONT GASKET
7 3FZAD24554 PTT LEVER
2 3NAX003088 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2x2 .
ASD0000354 KEYPAD W /SCREWS
3 3NAX003146 PAN HEAD SCREW W/SW, M2x4
9 3NAX003088 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2 X2
10 3NAX003120 PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2 X 3.5
1" 3NAX003187 PAN HEAD TORX SCREW, M2 X 3.5
M-RK I/IIISCAN PA ASSEMBLY (AEGIS) 12 3NAX003179 FLAT HEAD TORX SCREW, M3 X 12 M-RK SCAN

(A3WL17792, Rev. 1) (A3WL18089, Rev. 0)

11



LBI-38746 ASSEMBLIES

344A3937P61 ~ PG7 344A3037P71 ~ P76
Symbol Parts Number Description Symbol Parts Number Description
1 AS00001154 REAR ASSY 1 AS00001154 | REAR ASSY
2-1 AS00001014 RADIO BOARD ASSY 136- 160 MHz 2-1 AS00001063 | RADIO BOARD ASSY 136- 160 MHz
2-2 AS00001022 RADIO BOARD ASSY 150 - 174 MHz 2-2 AS00001071 RADIO BOARD ASSY 150-174 MHz
2-3 AS00001030 RADIO BOARD ASSY 403 - 430 MHz 2-3 AS00001089 RADIO BOARD ASSY 403- 430 MHz
2-4 | ASDO001048 | RADIO BOARD ASSY 440- 470 MHz *Prefix with "K19/" when ordering replacement parts 2-4 | ASO0001007 | RADIO BOARD ASSY 440-470 MHz
2-5 AS00001055 RADIO BOARD ASSY 470 - 500 MHz 2-5 AS00001105 | RADIO BOARD ASSY 470-500 MHz
2-6 ASD0000164 RADIO BOARD ASSY 806 - 869 MHz 2-6 ASO0001113 | RADIO BOARD ASSY 806 - 869 MHz
2-7 AS00000172 RADIO BOARD ASSY 896 - 941 MHz 3 AS00001147 | CONTROL BOARD ASSY
3 AS00000068 | CONTROL BOARD ASSY 4 ASO0001139 | LCD/KB FLEX ASSY (M- RK Il / SCAN)
4 ASDO000D57 LCD /KB FLEX ASSY (M- RK Il /SCAN) 5 AS00001170 | FRONT ASSY (M- RK Il / SCAN)
5 AS00001170 FRONT ASSY (M- RK Il / SCAN) 6 3NAX003096 | PAN HEAD SCREW, M2 X6
6 3NAX003096 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2 X 6 7-1 3NAX003146 PAN HEAD SCREW W/SW, M2X 4
7 3NAXD03146 PAN HEAD SCREW W/ SW, M2 X 4 7-2 3NAA425468 BIND SCREW, M2X5
M-RK SCAN (ETS) 8 3NAX003088 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2 X 2 M-RK SCAN (ETS/AEG|S) 8 3NAX003088 PAN HEAD SCREW, M2 X2
(A3WL18090, Rev. 0) 9 3NAXD03138 PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2 X 4, BLK (A3WL18091, Rev. 0) 9 3NAX003138 PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW, M2 X 4, BLK

12



COMPONENT LAYOUT LBI-38746
N
4 [@ = = =
=5gnnnnnnmmnnnnnﬂﬁzcl;wglz | ; e
- = 7 P1
= = = i ) .
= M = =F 5 Fras| [ce2 A=
= .- —h E:I ¥ Cas Cc82
= D = g m:j ¥ £ m i 5'§=|
= = = S0 = i 1 G =S =
=, N — | =
" a p = =T (0 T77 =
U - T 43 B b= = o~ =
10 = Riils = - « [ T r:7s 3 E
< H-sm = & 2 =
gEge = =
=
\—I HEE Fom _ I T TTTTTITTTI
= T - — (L]
>_ 297 BaTy :_ UlB 1. \—! ml
el LED
S T = =
'E- - || —n
o - = - = ] —n
” L) & & LD SN
o
- = Ql T =0 =
551 - —h —h
A —4
=L loononnonnonntg =4 4 H o =
5 g —
8 CEy D :l 7 i g—h
+ hTJ] ﬁ
% — — 7J—
= |_| - il L}
19F ‘S g IEERERRRREERE i) <
= 3 | H - a7y +8
Szy FES 1] Il
z |_| 2 I I o Y o o 0 '
] m — JO L Pt - n 0 : é
] E4 T =
:D:HI'II'I 000 Faso| (e, BEE [weal B E %
s ol ﬂ i
£ [ 0L EY) el 3 g s g o 1 g ;
i i = i
HE s Tk
= AN N S N N N I I I I | o J—

CONTROL BOARD

K19/AS00000065

(ABWEO05329, Sh. 1, Rev. 10)

CONTROL BOARD

K19/AS00000065

(A3WE05329, Sh. 3, Rev. 10)

13



OUTLINE DIAGRAM

LBI-38746

BE|
0 0 a..a..
: 542
&
il
L]~
ra_.__._

853

IR R A TISTRTTRTR

[NATNTII0AT

Nonannannonmnan

]
&

Bh

el

(Uronroorooon

TITTTOUTOTTTI]

|
Op [w] ) = [ B [
o i &g
BE EREE HRREEE = E --
I 00 0 10 011 3 m
mi B8P 5 DE )
= BT -
E R ElElE =z ml--
S07; =
= e (%) e H ﬁ“ @ B G
= = = IEI- 3
— & b :
— = |8
— m
—
— - -
= SLE
?M -—E- =] m
- oza| [eey| [EED]
m T En & umu A m
]| d+5 LL &
o] =)
O _”9H_
N
g LD e e :
[ 130N 7123 U] | &
mmm-m S -
0] 0] [
/_SE 8 _.__.__.__._ H_NHD Emm m+ umj
7 [0 = -
ElEE:R: IRIgIRI NI OO0 rmu+

9]
o

o
[

B3 [ B

Td

L]
3
N
3 BEER

0
w
1)

UL URLRTLEED v

ezl [ped [

LR

u o ououd

-m.
T

L1

-]
d3

o

L PR TT

Iz

IREREN]
ﬂH_
A
BTN
(EEET U T
Hm%w
— mmu
1
—
=p ="
— —
— —
— —
— —
=l g C
= = (
= i =
— —
Enlm —
ez —

—

|:|5’g
—
———
—
—
—|
—
—
—
—|
—
——]
———
—
—
j—
—
———
——]

MM rirririri

[
w

14

il

[JTLILIJIL I I I LI I

-~
N

22

INRINRINRINRINRINRN

[N N N N I

18 B 8f

284

CONTROL BOARD (AEGIS/VG)

(A3BWE06100, Sh. 1, Rev. 5)
(A3BWE06100, Sh. 3, Rev. 5)

14



COMPONENT LAYOUT LBI-38746

e
-+
R2]
+[co] [c5]+
ik
:
+
5]
h
M-RKTLED FLEX ASSEMB&E/&SSI(E)O%O%())A,O M-RK | LED FLEX ASSEMBLY (SIDE B)
K19/AS00000040

(A2WEO05332, Sh. 1, Rev. 4)
(A2WE05332, Sh. 4, Rev. 4)

15



LBI-38746 COMPONENT LAYOUT

—
520

[ s ]
518

[ s ]

D33
D51

Dsé

515
[ s1a |
513
513

DS5
bs4
[C53

I |
[ sio
[ s ]
sB
57

C1

7

54
53
QZ

MRK [I/SCAN
MRK IlI/SCAN LCD/KB FLEX ASSEMBLY
LCD/KB FLEX ASSEMBLY K19/AS00000057
K19/AS00000057

(A2WE05333, Sh. 4, Rev. 8)
(A2WEO05333, Sh. 1, Rev. 8)

158

154

16



Z1

RADIO BOARD ASSEMBLY

us

T T T T TT T T TT TT TT1
- B —— 75 2
” —T— o =
NN
T il
]
i ] [
E 5 5 E@m
L U U R
5
B .
60CT ] O
B = §
1 3 ]
] ]
] ]
C D, 100 1/
e
RADIO BOARD
VHF/UHF

(A3BWEO05419, Sh. 1, Rev. 8)

LBI-38746

& L205
H e B : o
' o [R301 = c21
-
o
(&)

L204

(=)
[ eazs [ [T 3 00 -
Wowy
II a —/ T Q202
=2 | uto u o
u12 ©
- agags g @ 8
|7
= 3 s T, v
@ K E g
(n R23 8 O
@ @
0 & le >
@ c g
- B 3| [ O
: 9 C350 ﬁ =~
m A =
mm= G 2
ros1 (|
5 = W 5
[R3z1] % = =
HAA & 3 T
B e0s °
[ [=]
&
[:| c318 |: _ nnano -
- (oo HIE
_ g Q107 Q203 IR
2 m : : b O o
£ dok 187 0 EE —
E = g
5 :
g pt o =]
= B L |, me [
< g Rizd K 8
~ bt & . c14s S
BV | E = E 3
—1 [® < |« = =R m
" 5 Hil| o | |3 L1065 2
3 & 1o o o [Riad 0
| SSE] O -L1OT g [R134 I E
_. m m Q104
< 5l Ri31
w
i o n_n [R104 ]
E iz I L103 a2 g
- u2 i 0
u A 5 L101
o o
Em |O EI o ~ c117
ol RT3 I E - o
g
R108] ' = =] O
o RieE [ < I 2| dsh FL201
o 0 SR ol - m|
E % 3 ;: E H % son
= F FF e
-
O
JEEEE EEREE
VHF/UHF

(A3WEO05419, Sh. 2, Rev. 8)

17



LBI-38746

RADIO BOARD ASSEMBLY

N
88l o o © o] o] o |a
o
wv| © ©c o o o o o |w = == L205
(=]
9 . Ez18
- - y o
2 @ 5 | S5 S W T & 218
om - M
o
u u 8 5 6
W o =] — 4
| | | | i 2 001 S
— u = e Q202
— gl
- — R50d 3z
- 2 - uto Uod
o™ N ©
- i - -
- - 0 % @ [] T
— — - 0 TR o o
amm e O
° - @
o - [T TT 1 [T 1T 11 = B N
6 4 o
e z T [ &
™ e 5 °
TS =
— | zoeo | N
2 = T er E
2 ~ O
— — 190 O S = 10
i Rz %) e EXE [a204 ]
)
HAA o 1 2 3 2 0o
L305 EI C311 N
LI L] LI L & <
o 9 S ¥ £ FL305 [] o318 E o [ [ |_| |-| |_| bt
& ™0 P Q107 S
o O A @ % « Je s S o R
o~
L it = -
4 IS = K128
Besd n 5 SiE. & Fz3
- L 3 — 2F 8 m =
GzEs o — oY ol I 3T
- 15 2 g
L2 N | E - 3 754 5
LT L] B -
= = [« = <
b= 5 #ol| o 15 - L106 2
5 RA4T d [ [ < ©
o I3 — o g e
i v o Lo o g
m| | ]
—| < []
|::| 138 p o T
60ET _ 8 = 0
o~ w's] O O 2l Lied
r Uz : [
) < = -
g |: u | 4 L101 z g
& © 0 O @ g o
CT ETd g1 c17 1 .
NI 1no 4 R113 153 o | @
(=]
[ = m ] O
|_| |_| E o R10 < 5l @ E @I @ [og 8 b FL201
|_| |_| |_| 5 12 1= S 3 & D] [ & ‘ B oy P~
AL < aaoo
S (2 & =
g = E = 2 ol o ETig 8 5
il
L8]
- o o - o @ o ~ 3 w - » o~ -
o ©o 0 © 5 9 BEE
) : 9EEEE

RADIO BOARD (800/900 MHz)

K19/AS00000164

(ABWE05418, Sh. 1, Rev. 11)

18

RADIO BOARD (800/900 MHz)
K19/AS00000164

(A3WE05418, Sh. 2, Rev. 11)



OUTLINE DIAGRAM LBI-38746

6

=]

O0000 0000 i

SO0000 0000w = -
§
[T TT T T TT TT 1T 11 -ﬁgm
-« ® o= q
- 8 h M N
i || =5 s :|L313|: Cl
] - :|(3323|: 3 S 456 A
- — ol |3 [ 0]
- 1 . T o P 1202
- O- ll@ E- 7 -
- ]
° ‘-_L‘i E u10 32 ooa
a 9 u _ L314 =T =
- - — oo S
5 agugn s 4 =1
- - ON - 123 = m Q
- - o 5| e ; i
d g 2|
|| 5 - -0 o @ T8 O 5
- 1 o ] {e] [&]
|- £
= -
- ~ NO - = +
I A A — & - g I
- 2 2
oL - 8 R
E
]

C133
4
4
-
|
|
H
&
EsTd
]
+

—— Z18D C164

17 2 3
W H
Q)
[

L304 I
I— + -5 I - [=3E| @I 8 75
| ﬂ ; 9204 3
E pik]

Y301
ur
L]

I 00
— =
—T— FL305 -
=] N [Ce]
B b L1089 E 5
| I_I 2 “‘ — :| [ ol I 0203
- : e S En
© : 5 , I m 331 c211
g II E o l +

[
o

48 [o P Bem b
P |- o e QO @ 1 1© . 5 CE1 5
[] [] N B £ 5 T +
: - = O + : ﬁ il
joze) - & 3 [ ole O ]L1DG|:
5 g § = 141 8 Uz + . R1u1
1 =1
iz ~(J e © II I I g
/L L L LI a c1se
Of O = ] [ !
4 u O % - o7 R131
60£7 [ [] O I+
i
D o + + l
I : -g Hw a0
= o o M =
i : . E'llll gll ° :
“E
] O \ogoogoo 0/ . ,
N / FEEELE
@ RADIO BOARD
2 ¢ £ e ® ~~®© w® % © o« VHF/UHF (ETS)
= OO0 0O 0 - 0000 O O 0O <
) Y Pl V4 (ASWE06094, Sh. 1, Rev. 4)
(ASWE06094, Sh. 2, Rev. 4)

19



LBI-38746 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
J1 VOL W/SW J1 VOL W/SW
BATT |14B> § o d BATT [14B> N
7.5V [15B> ' 7 5V hse> '
5V |11B> 5V [11B> ’ >
VOL | 4B > VOL #-‘-EE ﬁﬁlaJ
GND |13a> GND
>
BSY BB: DS22 DS3-1|DS3-2 B5Y DS22 D$3-41|DS3-2
DP DATA |98 > ] DP DATA = =
ormne |10B > : o
DF STROBE ™, 2L DP STROBE yT L] 4
. R33: R4 :R5
(GHT | 38> R 2508 330 £330 OGHT R2 R R0 im0
LED 1%~ [ED T
LED 2 [8A > EDD
[ED 3 | 7A> CH =<
> MSBlbs1 __LEDS
KEY IN 8 ji: Z EV NG MSB
KK—E:I(, m g cr s _ KEY N 7 B
nhiuh Rl e I .LSB KEYIN G E
KEYIN'S 158> M L REVING LS,
g | 5 | TCR3
> : : :
I > ! !
11A > Lo ol
EE: :m f 12A> $3 KEY IN 2 |11A> T E o HON
REVTNG 28> x 1 KEY TN 1 |12A> TER T
577 | 1a P s KEY IN O |128> [ EMR
5 __ ' | ®s5
- PTT cra ™ PTT |1A> T
CH/KEY OUT | 38> _ "
SPKR LO | 2B > CH/KEY OUT| 3B > PTT cr4
SPKR HI | 1B > SPKR LO | 2B > a
L. A SPKR HI | 1B >
MIC LO [15A> :j -
@ LLY MIC LO | 154>
14A >
MIC Hi it NG (:] MK

M-RK | LED FLEX ASSEMBLY

(AEGIS/VG)

(AAWE06081, Rev. 1)

(A3WE05285, Rev. 4)

M-RK | LED FLEX ASSEMBLY

20




- MOTE
EXTPTT
RX DATA
TX DATA

SENS

EXT MIC
AUDIO OUT

R

— EXT-EMR|

B. LIGHT
CH/KEY OUT
CED1

LED Z

LED3

VoL

B 8

7

o
~|
=

BATT

7.5v

GHD

av

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

LBI-38746

)

o 1
HO1A4A

C63

ar00p

VD1
d ~ 7
Juao -
P3
2 6
Iﬁ;:'z e
I s Tzl »76 |RESET
10K C100
] R78 1000, »104 |cLocK
10K *68  |DR ADP
— CLOCK
=
Iz s
0.01 0.01 0.4 » 36 |BUSY
Vo 1 1 Voo1 » 96 |pATA
[av] =z J g » 108 |STROBE
:I 1 Vo1 — c57
e ERMIC 8 4?| 4|5 29 5| 4| e Tom —
e Vce Ve MDD AVce ngEN Ve Vec  Avee
JAUDIO MM EXT.EMR ”
ol >t A0 Tdlpgg DDBO N—2Un oo P2 —A é g 26 ”
2 14 2
CR6 i NI . Ut OB A4 Y Uz IV L — I\ A0 o P——— 0
= IR ] N2z Tiles,  op  oom 6 —— L RCP 7Y L — [ a o f— B
— RB1 AT pgy b3 [° ——as B 1 —— N A2 0z [l —— 8
. 10K \_CS0817 | HB/330 DDE4 N 25]04 H8/532 P LL / N a3 [ix] n3 2 r . I
ot
55 xr EMR DDBS R — F¥ 7y KL E— [ s DSP  p|f 4 o] o NasFo20
46 N 2r 19 y N a7 TCZASCO90 |7 N 48] as 06
B.LIGAT DDBE A6 06 05— P
2 Lehner out oog7 N 2ar fiT] L — a5 o6 [ p ;\2]r a7
52 | UDC SEHS N 30 ag P BUSY |8 a8 7 |95 " A8
53 | RX DATA — ] P op paTa | a0 WORST |25 s 1008 _'23 As ’ J_ 12V
54 livms TX DATA |—1 P YT} DP STROBE |2 Al EH ‘—25 Al " co9 :’«;'1(
EH unc FTT ” A DTMF 4 " DTME 1 A2 Ei2 DD 1 7
WOTE N 34]
RS4 1K 54 UDC-MUTE A2 DTMF 3 po DTMF 2 A3 CLK1 ICLK1 ™ CRIG
KEVIN S FoiFs [ 3 13 DTMF 2 DINE 3 a4 cLK2 —= MAB130M
Ly R44 100K ROV [ h, 5 52 ciK 7]
R100-3 1K | 1] R EXTAL A4 DTMF 1 DTMF 4 A15 CLK3
KEVINT 2 N 37 Ll A16 CLK4
Ly R105-3 100K xTaL = \ o a15 oMo ¢ DIMF5
RI10D-4 1K 82 | oromre Es A6 o a7 WO EHB ”
=T R105-4 100K SYH-BSW2 [ LCGO \—:: A7 RXD o AB CSEL1 y
- R101-4_1K & | s SYH-BSWS TDSC N o g ] CSEL2
} E—
} E::::-: ::m{ o SvH.BSWA oSl il FPHY 78 Tsol CSEL 3
- REVIH 4 ] CMPO Lres TG 1 Voot [&ci 7] CSEL 4
| R105-2 100K com ) ] - . P,
RS9 1K 1) [—
| R45 100K KEVIN 3 T99 M 199 moz 5 {zs0a MOD T DAT
) RI01A_ 1K 56 | roms sQ 5sam Mo [ o mon rx| 23 LDSC
57 & -
I—|: danvr—d 1041 100K SQ CHP pos 30 CMP MD o [%:73 MRDAT| p
CR10-2 R101-2_1K 57 | eerina SLEEP SLEEP TXENB MRCLK]
LT D R104-2 100K SYHC 2lsvhe |1 el XBAUD IN—10]
CR1II]-1 RI0A-3 1K Gl (S ViALSHT ASP EN @l G RESET fresan| ! o
5 —
I_“ +o-rry—g RI043 100K WALSH2 ASP STB RTT o |1 P
CRIT2 R100-1 1K 2 | o il \
| ST D R105.1 100K PTT SFsa ASP DATA 100K R XTAL2 1T a3 RAI M
R BATT M exraL fref L t =] SYHC :1:: ca7 N 6lag Aszzae ™ 1
B ocvpower  WEMUTE P2 XTAL Ef2 as xTAL1 | caa [—217 D5
220P 30 . D ol —=Ci#5 ;l;c‘“* ap |[N——2] a8
RsSI i mp
2201 26 | v st ANt UDC SEHS Vss Wss Vss Wss M 3laz
1| 10] 30| a2
20P 13 {svnoata 5TBY AH2 J” ’)L ’)L rJn N Ag
—|2 S 24 1ag
220 18 | syn.cLi [ ] A1 S [— e
2
2208 RE7_100K 20 1Sy En BOARD REY BOARD REV —-5e- 7001 \—HMU
2200 ———ww——— — e e | A ont [ N I & < | Al
8 1 svnLock WE WR " N ;2
2200 2 | conwii o L] 1C DATA RE3 é & e
2200 CLK SHIFT 2 R , B.8K c88 \
220p JE—— 2 50 01 N1 a1
CIRSAIrFT A oLk CLK 507 5|1
7 . ] hCS 90|
R79 A3 3 CE1
Vss Uss Uss Alss Vss Vse Wss AlVss 00K \/ £2 (A13)
12] s6] 73] 38 12”L Zﬂ” ?”” 5:)]] J” it GHD
’J" 'J” ’J" ’J" 24C16 o cay ! 1
100P 100P o
HU
3 2

ps

8 1
vin U9 Vour "
5|07 V-REG sl Ra3 o Lo 5|
] cq SBBI0GLE " mEsET "o e
Vs 47 Uiz Uis
3)” W04 7532

pt

CONTROL BOARD

K19/AS00000065

(A2WE05284, Sh. 1, Rev. 14)

21



LBI-38746

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

CONTROL BOARD
K19/AS00000065

(A2WE05284, Sh. 2, Rev. 14)

MIC LD [15n4

1] N
75 ¥ 3 vrec P ’ ’ voDz | i AUDIO
1
88 J— 1] css 22’ 3 3 J— 1 p3
04 I 33 I RI07 4| SPKR LOA
RHSRASD cos  css CH a0 5A| SPKR LOB
01 C67 CB8
2 H ! 01 a7 58| SPKR HI
DTME 1 #7H ] 77 i 19] 26 1
DTME 2 R3 15K VDD VDD R4 RIS C102 ; P2
VDD VDD 1
26
[ DTMES ] 2ok £ {pTmF rxar [ 2L g =y WIP A ar 1\1Mp|86 18] SPKR Hy
R4 120K R7T 28 Can
DTMF 4 RS 220K 15K VGAF 1 l ; [] = =
DTME 5 * 32 | yuxt - = =
RG cG0
P3 s TDATO52 Food
3A1 13 {pig ur LoG 2 o7 e ] Srop 220p
P1 “ ASP Ne 134 _ 10 |
3B ‘ = RAF1 35 $ 100K
R11 cro R3 c81 L cog
ca2 56K R0 g fook | 470K MB87780 03z P29
WALSH 1 33K HPID 53 47K 10oP —
I 20p 081 ; 0 05 1
WALSHZ | 3 lrom ns 1154 100K
R12 R13
150K 13K
” 7 ps 1[5
I LDSC I LDSC R3
faa Rad 52 22K 1L
100K ami 31 NR 1 NSO r it .
R90
R16 49 o C83
100K 32 fon ADIN coz 1 l"“'
0.33
onm= 3 pec cmpo |2 o
“ I mr B lyge 548 w
17K DA O T PWR SET
My 50 | yisc J_
o.0111 veau H2— ;:;:P
. 48 vae |60 ;r 2B
22K 47 DA TXAU -L TX MOD
Q2 oscapir M = A
B 85 { gias [ 75 | otp T
56 | BREF Dz |0
90 Ci4 R32
L 39 =
1.3 0.1 Fiil VG RREF i1 22 3
I ;o , P3SB
73 & SWA
o2 Cemic el | EMIC crs { Hataan o L '
Raa . 01 apn 4 H
76 it s IMIC 14 1unp;’r —r
J- 0.1 100 R35
C36 18 2.2K
I 100P 2; TONE SWo H
j 2lumo |
67 !
cir== LIMH
01 RQGE 681 ) jmL S 17 -
220K 57 TIN 16
Sw2 F— _ m
- T/R
CGIN sws H2 T PlT/R sw
% |, cu
Swiy 14 2200 an
9 lepar - D-PTT
g0 13 220P
IDAT IDAT SW5 ”
59 | pTin EN ASP EN
12
63 | 1yp2 DATA ASP DATA
cr9 |
01
"
I 54 | TREF STB ASPSTB |
cig | +
! 0 xRsT 2 WDRST
ALIN
5 1 r1oN CKID Kz ]
76 { aER osco P—
osa P —
oPU 2—,1,
DG DG DG AGT AGR
20 7] 3[ 62] a1

22



Voo 1
4 ~7 < A BUS
_ WUTE 1 D BUS
':“:'“ Vg rd
TX ENEXT-PTT T Rod Dg;:fm Zocfiy®t —°
10K 5.8K
RX DATA ’ ot 1| TS
R96 »
Tk 10K 2 3 3 T 100
TX DATA " IR?B 1 1000P, 104
10K -
SENS 68
AAAA T%‘n?,% c55 C56 C93 @ o
ue .0 0.01 0.4
GND | 6B (-7 [(Vooil + [Woo1} » 98
12V | 1A oz 17V I Iz 105
_hooe 1 Vool }—9—— cs7
EXT MIC | 3B <= L|l — 1 EMIC | s 4?| A 5| a2l o R8S  R89 o
100 it Vee Vec MDO Avec _glmm Vee  AVee 100K__100K
AUDIO OUT| 8B AUDIO] MD1 ROST é g | s
f:np L|- ol U] oogo |E N e o b ) \
gt}
S 1K CRS T NITYEET iy us  oow [ | —1 ¥ U2 m 4 [\ 2 po oo P— N
TR C5 I—nl' . _ hn2_76]pc. [ep o2 [E—A | —1 PP ROP [y AL N 8] 49 mpE— Tl T pe
100P I L} Lall 4 D3
2 A3 TT (5] N 24 16 N 60 4 A3
L rasT/EXT-EMR| 18 w5 Re1 r——— DoB3 [*-—— A3 03 [’ A2 0z —— h | Lo o FLASH _ [10
Ch L| \oemaz | #8330 e sl HBA32 na iz N sl o U3 ol A ae
100p 42—} 10K cs 5 18 N 57 DSP 5 N 7| s EPROM pclis 4
L7 ¢ L1 F poes |10 |1 Y 05 a4 pa f—
[ EXT-EMR [ NZ8F020 20
46 noss 14 21),6 6 12 - 1] e TC24SC090 5 7 N—a-bl as pe |20
s S == o v — i N A N e
ER g4 220p 52 32 I 30]pg op BT | N 531ag L I— ¢ [N—2 a8
E67 | sa — UDC SEHS 07 "
53 | 8 i c3o 1mp 51 | oo n paTa 10 N 31| o oaTa |2 N 52 | 10 WORST |25 100K \_BI A9
it Li—4c2a 100p L N 32 4 N 51 20 23] a0
[ED3 | 7A 54 i ens TX DATA A0 DP STROBE Al EM 25
VOL | 15 €| — g 1P 3o uoc P 2 \——an N eio VDD | N 2
i N 63 oF
Hi—gc17 1oop I " uDc-FAUTE :5 N2 DTME 3 :: DTMF 2 :: a13 s CLK 1 " ::; 3 cRte
B * ___ p— 1
8| 5B | TIPSV ey KEYTHS Y [ 3 1a13 DTMF 2 DTME 3 N a1 cLK2 e - g MAS130M
Hu " Jcns. 3 N 3 n1a oTmE 1 P2 DTME 4 ' PP cLk 33 e WE
7| aa CR9Z R100-3 1K & lievme EXTAL 61 a6 32 N 3] s R202
€% L L b v raos3 100k x1aL |2 A S—1{ FYT otMro —{ DTMFS | j— E Y ] CLK 4 ; .o
p Hu CRB.2 RIDDA 1K 7] o I\ 381 a1 N 35 lag7 wn Enp (194 =g A6 yppinis
A [T ST e RI05.4 100K KEvme svnswe |2 1CGo | — | P rxn €2 pS— N T cse 118 N—a] AT Ra03
Hu " | craa RI01-4 1K 51 § 50 o 40 66 16 CE  wss Hy
5 |13B« REYINS SYH-BSW3 LDSC Atg TXD CSEL 2—
c24 Ly 1 pd sssngrines 100k svn.pswa |51 o5l A | FYTY N US-20 38 | ey cseL 3
FEV I L CR11-1 R100-2 1K [1/]) — B 12 —— 10| e — |7 37 18
KEY IN 4| 28— 1 + REVIHA o —JcmPo TS o [ TRo_| i T CSEL 4
-t RI05-2 100K 23 = 45 i e 36 | L
3| one P | e 59 1K 9 {wevins o P i 100K Yy
2 Lyt ppd R49 100K T99IH T99 1N MD 2 . Cs04 MOD TX
i 59 3 |=enz
100P CRY-1 RIOI1 1K 13 — soH L T MD1 cs05 MOD RX YoD1
B o | ST D ¢ R1041 100K KEYIH2 sa cup 2 57l 50 cMp moo |E Ijm MRDAT] cs9
100P "] crioz RIGL2 1K 57 0 [T - 5 | eene MRCLH 25 0.0
1128 — - S RETWA SLEEPT o 5 - oy B ” "
-t R104-2 100K SYNC SYNC ] Do
CR10-1 76 maelit i —
L 0128 ;'::P - + :11::_': ::UK B {kevme WALSH1 z WALSH1|[ ASP EN |pse e a0 — ;: i RESET a1 ™ :2
P Fcpoir] [ von1 ] D
PTT 100P F CRI1.2 R1004 1K al WJ_\LSHZ ASP STB 74 ASP STB I " E A2 Us b2 "
[ T S s ¢ Pp— PTT SFse ASP DATA — [AsPaTA " o R XTaL2 a3 AN M
L—ppioe | criz BATT CLK 1 EXTAL as = T | B lsvmc A eaase M e
r RCV PWR | 5A a 2 1 CYPOWER VG MUTE VDD 1 I xTaL E [ B 155 XTAL1 A5 DS :;
nssi | 75« —¢ ca6 220P 30 | pee - | s6l ol A6 o6
BSW | 6B T2 ETRT 26 15vH.Bswi ANz apae | “EEuoc sens Vss Uss Vss Vss a7 P -
DATA | A€ == T 19 { sy ata sTE7 10> —Han ;L"’”L 3:1 41 an
CLK | 8B % sz zep 18 1svn.cik A 52 lam i AY
SYNTH EN | 7B st aan Bi7 100K 20 | syh-en BOARD TYPE 581 goaRD TYPE [N—2L{a10
|_ Lock | ea Didcas 2200 T——w— 1| cons oo w2 Py M 23|t
= ) — |18 3| a9 2 — |22
WA | e o e G ! m, e mimg & [T
RADIO D | 4a CLK SHIFT 2 R 68K ¥ 68K =3
GND | 5B Li4cas 220p T P— [ RD | 2c ok st 01 %12; a4 il
75v | 9B R79 TEST I L N—2eE
Vss Uss VUss AWss Vgg Wss Vss Alss AL0K vss 26 a3
12] 6] 73] 38 2] =] A & ] ;L I aHD
L BATT| 1B o S o th o “h 24’&:6 cp car B
L— 100P 100p
P2
3
BATT | 14B
|
7.5v 158 S U9 vour| ' Vo1
¥of VREG spl- R23 sI lcss sl
GHD [134 <] ca 5B 8 1 [esET "cea om
63 Yss 47 vtz Uuis
4oop -u’ wod 7532
5y (116 * +
ci6 3
001 L ‘}Jn nL

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

LBI-38746

DR
cLock ADP

’ 12y
r J_cag Ri1

J;M 10K

CONTROL BOARD

(AEGIS/VG)
K19/AS00001147

(A2WE06080, Sh. 1, Rev. 5)

23



LBI-38746

CONTROL BOARD
(AEGIS/VG)
K19/AS00001147

(A2WE06080, Sh. 2, Rev. 5)

24

P3

UDCDISC|3 !
P

RX D\sc|33i

MIC HI L 58

MIC LT
154

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

2| wie |3 :
18Y J_ V-REG J_ J_ 1 L{L]L] L =
cos = 1] Cibg : I—_ ¥ FIEIE| F
0 I 33 I I 205 ceo6jczo7 |c208] cro9
1 01 00 jon 0.1
RHSRASD Ccas C388 CE1
33 1 01
SIS RZ 7% 55 11 131 31 90 DEUS
CThE | B2 R1 pird I B —
DIME_ 2 Ra 15K vDD vDD vDD DD L s 1 P pane vec VDD VDD VDD VoD |,
— ;iKHDK R7 52 TR ] SWAHRES CTRL [©202 v Hen
= +
DIWE_4 RS 220K % 1ap o] VOAF HEAdh E: ot e T Vo o 22
OTMFE_ 5 o o WL 1 caI |"‘ o 27K 58 VOUTN . 97
470K 1000 135 spim Loa Tk iELE 51
4| s uz £ T 1o 0212 pr o VFRALX HD3 [
¥ 44 ASP e | b STHF OB Tarssute paor | M ER g uiz HD4 |20
it RAFI —= | SPKR HI 10K 19
T e O o MB87780 s+ "Blirerour ADSP  HOS
0.4 100K 470K St R34 Ri5 M) P2 G113 == -21 56 HOos |2
[p2 ey 27 106 33K QI_:.H_|7¢ g Elsprr Lo o msp 17
— IL o
[Cacsr I—E?E 3K ELE b o] Roar 150 T AF aue (2 ESPKR HI co04 —560120  HO7 / [aBus ]
150K s 45 ! 5 S 330F
NIEE Y HPID R107 oM . ©203  Ragg 51 AD
| CE LDSC ' 330 joopp  TDATOS2 oo ] o o 04 P RyﬂKg e pap 240,
1Fau1uﬁK 3»?13;‘ a |cw1u1 220P 220F | I T + YFB s f28_ A
RIG == copg N voalL [12 Iczm C’E1 =1 IV 25 A2
UCUAR Ty 7] P 18 U e HAZIALE F—D=——s
Sz FRD FeEr k28O
lrec 13 48
25 SW5 RESET
Lol TsEL - R 2 _
- 3.3 —
FY oisc LCGO — oo FAWRHDS e
VRP NC 1 L [ — —
o e E L w RO iz
cat L coq
BlAS
0.33 b =] FLo |22 ]
EBREF feche) 37
oo oz AL
01 = R29 R30 051 il TFS0O EMODE 50 j
EMIC 84 47|<§ 100K K
34 . P
NS —HRFs0 ER
0 I ryvDz A2 Y RVD2 Blseko "
01 o TOME R0 L 5 WAL HE—
36 29 o 3 T —=pT1F0
100P .
| s et gg LIMH som 2 Elresira CLK N HE TS
’ 40
,l ]ézguﬂ .ll‘.ml‘ ps 1 |28 rrsirRa0 "
581 i . 43 ar ik CLK OUT 22—
[ NSO Pr] p—
A — —— HACK a7-100
a0 £ o AD- A3 P——
ALIN ot — P
75 0.33
- TTOM cmpPo |22 b1 —lows pa- 13 P
ALER P 93 | o=
48 DTC144EE w4 — EMS
79 PVWR SET
=l EDAT DAb ci = #|{mp Do- D7 JEEL
[ar | IDAT B0 e 26| T MoD 2w
o 2] P THAU —I " D8 D15 17380
Cwue 1 Blys s [ Teu ] 20 g . " MDD o269
ASF DATA 12] pata, W3 T TR W ? HMD1 D16- D23 |22
[zeree 1518 TR S;;P L= 1 hviar
ISR 10 sws 4 38| DPTT R212 =
ASP EN EN I c;s L NU —— DRO
| 8l ursT RREF S20F 21
CLkZ Bloko I 0173 R 3
laeco oz |2 : AG AG DG DG DG OG DG
4l5 RI1] =T sof saf 12] 27| 72| 81] @6
— ascl 33K I ixl IR
L—z oPy TREF —_|54
(o]
I 1




BATT
7.5V

5V
VOL
GND
DPF CLOCK
DR CLOCK
BSY
DF DATA
DP STROBE
RESET
BACK LIGHT

KEY IN 5
KEY IN 4
KEYIN3
KEYIN2
KEYIN 1
KEYINO
51T
CH/KEY OUT
SPKR LO
SPKR HI
MIC LO
MIC HI

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

LBI-38746

. = C2
E Y 31 % 01
0. s %0801 Vee  come (23 co c7b—
s laz <£3l0sc2 COM10 24 SIS —
37580 COM11 [22 SR ] —
6 Vee TEST 38|51 com12 |22 c12  C4l—
_7R20 16 TC7S04FU |5 R18 %DBZ COM13 gg c13 C3———
—11IR21 R50 1=~ . <U3:|2 401hgs COM14 59 ci4 C2[—
—8iR22 R&1[LL T 100K “stet [22 S0 o[ COMB Y
5 c7 9 R23 " Fnoa 110K SEG2 13 52
o W 10 ¢R19 i 24y SEG3 |15 s3
J1 s 1] ook {2 g 25y SEas [1€ s
VOL W/SW 1 —HRad o3 3110 2. L(L:’SE SEGe 15 %
14B >1—4 : 5 \:\'4 l m”& %Im?,z? R30 U1 TO2 19 E_R_ﬁ_.at 21 10K 27 HD44780 gEgg 13 gg D&s6
15B . 1ok | [ ook 2R3 DP R4 © GCRIL S v4 SEGS 12 s9 LCD
: 14 HDA04418 TO1 18 AAA 7P RN 28 V5 SEG10 11 510
1MB> é*m > : }3 151 R32 3.3K *33m! i 60 SEG11 H2 s
PN S5 2 to E _3,;2“3,( 1 |R32 ¥ | T COMi6  SEGI2(3 512
138 > v L il o1 SEG13— 513
” L 3 0O8C2 62 41 SEG14 = S14
10A> OSC1 ROO 53 17 DB4 gggqg : g}g
6B > S? LCD TEST Eg; 64 5§ggg SEG17 g S17
Teus e e g
- Sl 1 R10F5— | 35 sEG20f:] 520
25 | == R113 [ 34 SEG21 521
18 21| SCK 1 R12% | RS SEG22|L2 522
RESET R13 SEG23[-= 523
46 po- )| 20K _prcts P, 1 291 4 SEG24[=s 524
201pen DOt DR 30|51 SEG25/52 S25
21| e D1 (AL Rea= H Sard 3205 SEG26|L2 S26 M
S 48'rg 3] |1 b Hint 33 SEG27[%% 527 12—
22] RG2 D2F—— oo |12 -— D SEG28=> s28 13—\
23 D3 49 'RO- 47 H Q5_1‘JJ H ! ] ™~ SEG29 528 14—\
~“~~1R63 500 T 3T s SEG30L s30 15—
29 D4fF— ' ﬂ Hi H i SEG31 S31 16—
R70 51 : AL SEG32[62 532 17—
30|74 D5FE—  Hidi ﬁ%:h' 14 45 ~om1 SEG33{E8 $33 18—
31 pelo2— |1 1Lt 46 SEG34|8L s34 Io—
_____ g R72 53 Lo T e SO SEG35/28 S35 10—
R e v — Pk 32| o0n DT | B —] [ =gl some SEG36{E3 83 11—
2A > e 33 Dgl24 : {j ::&13-4_\ 49 SEG37res S37 M2
ik % 15% lo% —R80 55 : - 50| COMS SEG38 $38 M3\
6A > T ] w34 poP= | i1 1] — [—Fcome SEG3g12Z S39  M4—
1As IS 25|81 510158 : | 1| — |35 com? SEG40 s40 15—
VL% Lo 1o% —R82 I I — | COM8 GND
128 oot Pt 36 priP 1 1] T
12B> EMRE AR LTI IR ER% D128 ] | [ J'21
1A )——:._n} E_ jz: i sw%‘)\ 515%\, szu% E R30 D13 59‘3;'512-25 poomoton e P Y
sl PTT - 39|~ D14 60‘&1@-35%5 St 14
52 CR4 —R92 61 :____F i il d 115 ’
_40|ng3 D15 e et
GND o %i i3 /
45 w2 g -
UMG2
W 5V M-RK II/SCAN

LCD/KB FLEX ASSEMBLY

K19/AS00000057

(A3WE05286, Rev. 7)

25



LBI-38746 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
— = C2
C1 59 31 0.1«
0. 1 55/05C1 Ve como23 co c7 —n
ot laz £210sC2 comio 2 5 ] —
6 vee TEST 3800a% Comiz |38 Ci2  Ca—
—R20 rezsory |5 39 5g> COM13 (2 S E I —
—7IR21 R50 16 2 R18 40| Sa COM14 |22 S ] —
COM15 e
—IR22 R51 1L SR sEG1 [20 s1° 10| COMB
¥ N — R23 TRe1 $1 10K o SEG2 18 52
158 NU R19 ! L Vi SEG3 83
: %R0 3.3K ino2 § e o5 seG4 fLL s4
J - VOL W/SW —11 RA1 iRﬁ-a 10K 26 V2 U2 gggg 15 gg
BATT |148 I l 5 \4 R1?.1r‘L-_£|R17.2£ R30 U1 19 ER‘“ :1IJK V3 Hg‘a} SEG7 ‘!Ig S7 DSG
C ] e 2l 13 T02 == CEEEE Sy (W SEGS S8
7.5v [18B : 1ok ] | [0k —R31 DP R4 ¢ _CRI R § 10K SEGgH2Z se LCD
: 14 Hoaoda1s  TO1 18 A 2 KR 28lyg SEG10HL 310
5V |11B R32 -
- +C6 = C8 H 3 o 3.3K tasui N EE SEG11 10 S11
VOL | 48> Bind - Z,iﬁﬁ,( 151R33 Y iR, 60! comis SEG12|-3 S12
Faw L 44 ‘i SEG13 513
GND |138>1—, . 23] 05C2 62 41 SEG14 L S14
op cLocK | PO R i —
DB5
DR CLOCK | sB> > LCD TEST RO? 614 52936 gggg ‘3‘, g}g
op Di‘sl'\}: o8 o5 ;USY g?g 2 36127 SEG19|-2 S19
1 3 | 35| SEG20 $20
=TERRE 25 | =m R11 RV SEG21 32 521
DP STROBE ~r|SCK RI2HE— | 341Rs SEc22| 23 o
RESET RESET R13 SEG23L2 523
BACK LIGHT 20 Do A& - ter 1 11 2oL SEGoe| L8 e
TEDT o1 R60 D1 147 -Rafa-—ziw»ﬁﬁ%ﬂ;l 35|CL2 SEG26(L2 526 M—
[En5 5 |R6! 48moa] L Eh Hiat 33 M SEG27[L% s27 12—
[ED3 o S3]R62 Dola9tg |12 SEhol o -
REVINE Ly [ o 20|00 50"~ "”d:i%ﬁz,—\m SEaag0 R -
L L D H ,:: ! SEG31
o o w1 R70 D4 51 A P SEG32[82 532 17—
KEYIN 7 P 30| o7 D5~ ;J‘“%i;:t}:j} 14 42 COM SEG33(58 s33 18—
KEYING | 5A 4P E 31 D4 : nig 46/ ~ o2 SEG34 534 19—
RN N O R .4 R72 bemaa it by | 47 SEG35[88 S35 10—
KEVIN | s3> i e i P SAINE 07122 i -~ Coms S s36 1
KEY IN 4 | 2A> H . — 33 D i o3 —
REYING | oa> 1 N ol %5 I f T ] [—20cowe £ 85—
TS I ™ —R81 56 1| Y —SU comr SEG40} 81 S40 M5
KEY IN 2 | 11A> TS 3 G s 35 D10 | i [
b St o] 2 ~2IR82 o | | —=24come GND
- MR i1 %’ t‘h ‘*’ 57 I —\
KEY IN 1| 124 o] T 36|pg3 D1— | | 2T
KEY IN O |128> Y <L 37 pi2f8 I N
ﬁ 1A )——3'_9} i.-i’:,jﬁ sw%'A sws%v EZU%MNU Egg? D13 99 iz 2t — ] b ::
CHIKEY OUT| 8>—5" G 39|00 D14 60?’?"‘; “Wﬁ iéf"”hﬂ\ ]
SPKR LO 40|50, D151 s 1 115
SPKR HI GND *—Wﬁ : g{m;s.a
MIC LO 45 L%:;é ______ -
MIC HI m 5V
M-RK II/SCAN
LCD/KB FLEX ASSEMBLY
(AEGIS/IVG)
K19/AS00001139

(A3WE06082, Rev. 1)

26



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

TRANSMITTER SECTION

LTED
a7
L et Leras
3 Jeeow ce2t
ez 15 1 e P e PA SHWJ103B(V-L) U7 s , LPF,0C.T/R Sw Lg
-3 {1 I SHWJ 1038 (V¥=-H} ouT ™ HC-31 s y2-1
A4 L1065 Ays & ALY
47 0,15 Exl R ) ] VEONT ¥t vsa v 3 6 G VEF 3 P L204 -2
WT"H'D'\——@ 3 FJ T 3 3 B El 12 I 0.56n J2-
150
1.5 1 I I J’
crin ER132 cl47 I I I I
DakZO2L] 100 10007 215
L15g
NS L cz0z [en3 G e cg cone 154 a
Q1 000F (6. 8n 1000F | § M 000 R212
253356 5.k
203 1 208
; P1 g 195t -t Io.uu
SATT 303 * ——k
2881215 207 Dl:.20[|1ﬂ
.9 -0
J1 A2y 212 £211 "
A e 0. m20g o=,
R2G ———p 2.2K *
BATT |rat— Rode 18K R209
470
TPQLT B "E'E
x 5 ki N
FPWR SET [anD .L o 8 2502482
e &
\oace Ez::I ua 2 w2
oteea +PCIZSL g7] 0.1 1K
109
7.5Y |
cr02 Rk
ooo 2| v-rea a
v
5 Ayt RS =11
220 + 1t o
T cam canz 304 L3068 .
T Q.00 Imuoﬁ 2 346 !
C-PTT 34> T - .ﬂ!n; A309
103 ke
IDDUP; 9205 L1301 1305 30 FLI04
OT4 1237k nAe 1000F 0.Bds .32
53 )
RCY PWR (5034 <315
104 R
oo PRI ) CRION {3ag €349
1SV1288 13
a2 —
ue DT L 307 5338
e [ VoREG |a 2563356 IF 55.025MHz s
L G H—%—, i“n‘;’ FL308 =
4.0 : e
WIDE/ )i . Ria5 T ] e
NARROW | L Ev X
%ggl 2502462 ~ L cam & a7 'zherdd gecdso
RAD1 RI0Q R141¢ £RIOT R4 cam Polw Ig ole a7 4T
TREA 0 180 150 1¥ ron *
DATA |8a cad ClETde i3 [ )55 0l
re "~ é;wr e PR — PN s 4« * |25 el ) . o
1.1 9 Rl . i
STNTH o ock | s> ’ * Ao oA —. astadnz Rz " = Yo
Cio7 & fis4 | g1z ok ud iz7 10K IF (¢ U1 asel L
anPI P78 e | 0.0 PCIZSH 0.0 wheisd Tl
Yor Yoo 7 TG0 L31a TA31132F
ENABLE | a>—2 el Qe Ri13 R - plg otse iy
cios 0.2 7 | K 3k reeng | L e - B E 7, LIRE (]
TAGA i Ll 4 4
IIIIIPI a mam b 1 | : Fi18 cut el ¢ o
— LOCK DET |9 cizl s g jJ 190 % Tout e 1.5¢ bl 156 T g 1augP
cioa L 19e £ 0ot 2~ : . L c1az a2 EE
ioor T R BB | SYNTHE : ot [ fouo? fLiE 307 15 L
- o SRl s1zER RIS : : '
o s fin 178 it [ 'mVCO 151 3
TX MOD| 28 T 4 mmp; A138 s o5 | oo 3 a7 3 la
ﬁm,; 290228 W uz 3L algi Bout T~ cigs T
HC145159 Ci%a
— Rt03 5120 0. 0554 us l
00 2.8 B 9 3 CM 335 0335 RIZ0 €320 €321 LIDI G323 RAIZ 34 325
TR SW| @ —- 10008 2fvss INEN] N G143 S45THT 1P ok 0 leg.a 13K G.lw 0. 1u &80: S0P SOK oo
T TREE o 16[vse c:se cis? 1St 1990p
I i RI0E 10K 12 = 455KHz
RX DISC|®= T i Lan
ﬁ:lnlnlp'l; 7 RIOT 10K u 203 2563358 I 0.1
RSS[| 7 TR BTGB T0F | 9
2uT awg 1ok dp  osc ol
BAND SW| 883 15]<R
Tiia RD AR cu
w7 LN RECEIVER SECTION
RADIO LD 22 P 165, ; 19, 2Mrz
R142] INU T_’Lﬂ Ri1) G132
el 33 1S0R
SPARE| 1y TR-g
1 v-L [V-H SYNTHESIZER SECTION
W
Ri42|2. 2K | 4. 7K

LBI-38746

RADIO BOARD

VHF

(A2WE05280, Rev. 7)

27



LBI-38746

BATT

PWR SET

7.5v

D-PTT

RCY PWR

WIDE!
NARROW

DATA

SYNTH

CLOCK

ENABLE

—— LOCK DET

TX MOD

TIR SW

RX DISC

BAND SwW

RADIO ID

GND

SPARE

RADIO BOARD (VHF ETS)

(A2WE06096, Rev. 4)

28

Ri24
47

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

L10&
0150

TRANSMITTER SECTION

Ri1ze C221
22

Q4
25C3356

Ci47
IIIWIIF'

IIIII?E

R135 § R137 CG

PA SHW.MO3B (V-L) U7
SHWJ039 (V- H)

YCONT

330 330

DANZ20ZU 1000F

1_ws2
T

-y [T
!

3

CR202 C202| C203 R21§ C204

6.8n 10K 1000F| 6.8,

cz205 C219 C206

NU jo00F

L2003
185t

W

C223
NU

L20&

Q202

HQIF3P

R203
10K

cziz
001

'

'

(130}
RH5RAS0AA

Q203
2561114

czo7
[X:10)

LPF, DC, T/R SW UB
HC.35(V-L)
HC .35 (V-H)

F G -5¥ GOMIOFFCG G G RXCG

ANT

=

1 € 1 ] slllij’w |J’
RZ1E Rz13
150 220
R212

6.8K
cz09

; 0.01u

C208
0.01u

L204
0.56u

Z] ¥-REG |3,
5

1
P! ,
c3n Cc302
001 1e

)

1’&/ E)

2z

Q205
DTA123YK

CR301

ue DL

TKI460M
&

LY

C106 == TPEB

8B

TP7B

7B

TPIA
[+]

98

TP2B

287

-
T
-
-]

4B

3B

¥dd ¥dd

L]

PRE
SCALER
w

MC12022

Qi
25C4226
R102
100

MC  FSO
c123
iy, | SYNTHE

o SIZER
A138

Nl ™
MC145159

7| ¥ss

J; 16| ¥s=s

cin L
1600P T

DATA

7>

6B
A
5B

chz L

(i ’];

Ci31
8200P

J;J-_Hﬂ%n H%I é%’z

C172
Ci152
0022

R145

Qe
25C2462

C137 =
4P

[ F2]
1p

= =Ci3¢
2P

1S¥V128A 12P

¥cont
¥Co
Rout 3

us

KLH3608 (¥L)

P
KLH3609(¥H)| I Hy

C348 C349
P

Q30
25C4095

2P l
C206
R226 R3z#
}ﬁ‘%‘“ LU TR T)

FL303 paga

L305 L3
1000F 0.82p 0.82p

Q302
25C3356

IF 55.025MHz

FL304

R

113|20

R31g
15K

R317
15K
A

R315
220

C332
0ip ==

24 13

Lcaw L cser 4L caestlcane
l [XM l (A 470 | 47

¥
54.570MHz

IF

MIX OUT Voo

IC U1
TAM132F

301 CII4R310335 CI36
18P 10K 0.1 O

R313
15K

455KHz

FL3I0E FL307

? 8 9| 1
cas7 J_ ﬁgg“l c33
(21 [N

c322
150P

l >
c3z0 L309 R323 RI1Z
F:?‘ﬁz,? (AT caz 620p S0P 50Kk 3[4
- ATy

10>

¥-H

Eel
R142

4.7K




SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

TRANSMITTER SECTION

LBI-38746

crds
0.01
ko wa G PA MHWJ707-1C(U-L) U7 LPF.DC.T/R SW US
o 20 o AT Y MHWJ707-2(U=-M) aurf2 2 HC-32 a2 J2-1
o ) wirm SHW 1034 (U-H)
L Al35 5 Lena
R124 v ys 3 54 G G vet ; +5v G OM/OFECE G 0 RY CB -
34 0 L £ ST e 3 11 3 1 T :1 E II J’nllz |3J'\4 8. 58 J2-2
AE50
L1993, ITl .
I * R4 Lay I I R213
100 Imnop Ra163 3 2z
" cz02 | ezes €204 [czos 219 c208 b
R aiad 1000 | 6. 3x I00F| 6.8 Ny 1000P :?_‘ri
DANZOZU 2563344 L2103 . 209
P1 185t Io.ou
BATT s i 208
AL o7
P 1.an
1 PR0F £212 L zn
— 223 o G0 T o0t
w19 i I
R4 190K
gATT |8
!qur j':‘ do0d
PWR SET |22+ T T ascaisz
.;u?gp 821(‘ ug azi1
i ?rPoa -l PP 2.3k
7.9V |u T u1n
c102 RHSRAS044
W“"I 2| v-rea |2
S5V + P T A Al
I 7 H 2
| "I'cm
w:url; 30 30z 1 IIOCICIF
.05 1w L
D~PTT |3» 4
L : 2
€103 1 1 gz2o1 az208 FLIM L3 c3E
10AGF Lamana 5.--J {HHE, OTa1Z23vK 10a  1000R)
RCY PWR
CRITE 348 c3e9 inil, i il ecid 1m ;u.nw
154528 1P a £308 FiG RiZE & 58
A3nd oLl MU MU
10a £331 aagz ——
Q30T Ny 2503356
2903358 1IF 55.025MHz aals
72
FLI05 )
WIDE. EIEH I-"‘_‘:-: 1,54
NIDE~ gl ows L L Yhiaan ‘deaso
NARRGW ang 252482 % Ig’?f Iucjcﬂ ia.?u i
'QQPI R10} R104 R141 R105 RiFd 100 R
TP8A 10 150 150 tK 1o cida C\zgv:: __:cg\s RIZE
ATA| 8o 0 4 T Cigd - 4. 22 24 13
o €108 = — sueL L <8 i 2 s "T’f; cize ater WTE 60T oo
SYNTH o T ¥ o A ) LT L Hes Ic Ui Rest [
CLOCK | 80— e | pz o s U nc":“I i N ETTVRR o
e T 7R e Yoo Yoo Wi sPOIZN us | 4 700 B Ta31132F orsc I
[N ' " B TS
ENABLE| e T rod %Lx‘uon R L R T I e vee ) A31g c —,1 T el coml " s
10gp P9AQ & e = 1" KN ; 1000P b5k 22 15P T g. 1w R
I, _Ll ©i5g ot 2 : 0.t o ] . faza
— LGCK DET| 94— SYNTJ:SEO P By b i Rid5 . FLIS  FLIM - 323 42200
) 1 fie STZER A e !‘&J. ant e G345
1 RUES cisy g R;t;a 'chz; vee 3 m.s?c ----- L
; 1 .01 HE
TX MOD| 23— uz I oo To.om Haut 7~ e—1H 18 I:wsga
muuPI HZ 145158 (e ] 0152 uUs [0 X
a8 2 UIET "'; 002 2.5.8.9 I 1008 ot €334 g310535 en2e R320 €320 €321 L309 €323 R af4fs L3z
R s a0 Ote e R112 KLHIBIELLE | ErSr 00 S 129 143 54, 520KHz 129 yge 0. 180, qa 1.5€ 0.1u 0.1 GAO« S0P  S@K I
ezt TPag i 16]¥ss EBQ ::1[39 KLH3&11(UMY cise  Crs7 qu 1909P .
IUDPI ] RIS [OK o Ics N C:SS KLHIS12(UH) Jr " » ] 455KH I ==
ATa AT u X
RX DISCl ®y———} o Iu.m.. i et 4 o P ;n 1n
TPT7A 11]
\UOUPI a ]
S| 3
R0 10K 3
RSST * T L en 2| ¥E +§.17: S
ouw T Ry 1K w0 E Y Texs g ol B
BAND SW 68 1qer ?lugg 71 AI4E
e ! e [ it o | RECEIVER SECTICN
I ZZCIHPI I
RAD[D ]D “ = i RT10 Aidl C132 13- 2HHz
nm{ I W X A e KSA3N584
GhOY SB:TL
SPARE 18 PG
RADIO BOARD
U= JU=-M1U-H SYNTHESIZER SECTION
L} (A2WE05281, Rev. 3)
R142 22Kk | 47K | GBK

29



LBI-38746

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

TRANSMITTER SECTION

Crds
001k
mIm mags icﬂzﬁ:gp PA MHWJ7O07-1(U-L)Y U7 LPF.DC.T/R Sw U8B
s 22n ) 100 1] in MHWJT07=-2(U-M) aurle FH HC-32 e Ja-1
SHW 1034 (U-H) l
LicE AI3g ¢ RIF7 —
R1z 19n 330 310 [« VCONT VSl vEd Y53 ysd [uci Vet G #5¥ G ONeOFE OG0 O R¥ CB Lz0d 12-2
kE| 3 ] = ] T E G I A L E [ 0. 56u
P g ! Jyl Jv .L J. va]v l
159 4,20 '
I » PR3 cravy } D:f,‘ R213
10 Immp Rl6s ¢ aen
n CR202 0302 |cogs R218 €204 | €205 ¢319 co0s 150
CRIT @ied MA7#tyo0op |6 g, 10K 100QP| 6.5. wy 1000P :2]{5
DANZOZU 253356 L203 £ cagy
P1 a5t Io‘oh
BATT O cazs L 2203 . ——
munPI 2581215 g.fgf ‘iznu‘au
J1 R203  £212 4 2N
al o B T 15
F2la 150
BATT |8 omT L
B
w20d
PWR SET [z+ 29(2162
o
e ) e
P8 :
7.9Y |8 T uin
c1oz RHSRAS08A
“”P; 2[ v-rea |a
L SV -+ PR E Lt N I R [, A301
I n 73
234
301 302
an 9.0 u Imuap
D~PTT |3
L
A a20 FLIm LaoL s
100 gtarEane n 16008
RCV PWR | 54724 ;
ciod " x08
1oaoe CRIVT 348 C39 | 3i4 Jiiiliﬂm LU <3 =] o 1 T ool
ISVEZRA 2P P BT o0l WU N0 L1 4
00 g —
Q30" 2503359
2903356 IF 55.025MHz s
7
FLI05 w7
WIDE/ " ;';3 =1 [
NarRow | P o L 11 : asnclal‘laﬁsz L. T R 53;3 : 23-512
mnPI F101 o4 R1a1s $RI0S AU 100 . Iﬂ-ln IM“ B .
TP84. 10 150 150 K 100 [PL C;g'!._ .-512':;}6 126
y ] iq ==
DATR| 833t 1 o128 u cums N 24 19
SYNTH e T Trea cr2s 8. R 207 RIX ouT ves
cLock | 83 0t el [ Fcatse ¢ u11 rasr 1L
€107 4 L A i 2.4t ripiigs Loy
0P I PR vor Yoo #PC1251 4.7 Bl 210 TAZ1132F
ENABLE( 783 A3 a4 3 4 e 958 it -
cig = oo woll? 1K -Larwn L T«a 4PO4068 Ve 1 ans c3371 L] L caaa"ﬂo” c1z5
e [ 150 e Taut |2 1008 b5k 01w ST 0-n e
'— LOCX DET| @4 e Fs 0 IROT TP b TaTed & caze
L - N 4F  CI66 FL30% 220¢
c109 SYNTHE IRy | RuE Cle 13 323
IHDPI SIZER Ri15 il | I 12y cant
o fin 10K T 1 _LJ“" s 343
RUE cIst '5 B :. e T VCO i A T+ o e -1 L RS I e A A A R Y SR AR IR IR B N B r ey il
TH MOD| 28—t uz . U’USN ; 3 3.3k [0.022, ; Hout +—ee—g C;,Eg cien
quuPI HC145159 e B LARCE W us cu »
_ peB _z_g_zj;s.q 50¢ 3 To.0m 2680 I I 1008 Yant C3Mpa10F T cazs R320 (320 €331 L309C323 RMZ glals] 325
T/R SwW| 48 ves R12  prg o173 ciis KLH3E QLY [ S5ty a1 2143 54.570KHz 18P gk 0140, 1a 1.5€ 0. 1w 0,1+ GAO: S0P SQK IUUUF
Cl3m  roon vss o b u.u; wor | kLH3BTIOUN riss  c1s7 qu Iww
wee 05 - I . €135 | kuussraem W 3 455K Hz I=
ATA 4 .
RX DISC| 38 T ;U'm" 1EK msz oz AN Q103 2503356 e
e A |
3
R o (| £13d
581 IS Hen 2| _YC 4.7 J-
0w T RIN3 10K de o 3 Texo [
2anD S ee ke Toas L2 Rl
A AD_RE_ci 150K
_J-ggg,;x o = o RECEIVER SECTION
2200p A120 AL
RADIO 10 «3— 169] I o " 1%, 2MHz 10K 13
MU At 1
m-'.zz I w3 30P K3A3055A
GNOY SB:TL
Spnﬁq 10 TP-G
L=l TU-M | U-H SYNTHESIZER SECTION
ni
pi4z2| 22K 47K | 68K

RADIO BOARD (UHF ETS)

(A2WE06097, Rev. 3)

30




BATT

BATT

PWR SET

754

D-PTT

RCY PWR

__ wing
NARROW

DATA

SMUTH ¢ ek

ENABLE

'— LOCK DET

TX MOD

TIR SW

RX DISC

BAND Sw

RADIO ID

GND

SPARE

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

LBI-38746

RI31
10
— Ay
o [ TP e TRANSMITTER SECTION
1000 l 0.01 ul mnnpl
FL201 108 |C162 R136 c2e LPF. DC. TIiR SW UB .
| 1N | 4P on 2 ]
| N Ym PA MBTTTEL U7 out t ™ HC -33 ANt J2-1
cip v
P
R135 § R137 G Yeel Yooz Yooz |-|§|".5 CG G ¥pi G +5¥ GONIOFFCG G 6 RXCG |l.]z‘m 2.2
Ll B 6 2 3 4 1:1 4 5‘J’ 3 1 ] s‘J’ 1111“ 11 AL
igpe i O Irt1-
l l A213
ciss  Cis0 220
3P ap R4 c202 | c203 C204 C219 c206 | C207 G217 C218
N e 1000P | 0w 1000P z2P 1000P | fow 15P 2P R212
63 100P 47K 208
1000P
M ;
O Sz02 29t C208
HAIF3P 000P
2 |
J1
czn
1B> Y 0w
TP2A
R214 0
2.2k
TN JT_ 2K . C2462
ciol can J- us R211
mnnp; — n.lu; HPC1251 PET
Ny
9By 1 un
cto2 RHSRAS0AM |
1000P
J; 2| v-ReG |3, _ !
5Y
1 ﬁ R301
! 228 c3n
TP2A c3ol c302 [
ooty Tu o ca46
ﬁ%l‘llg.‘l z2 o.01 "I R309
342 J_ Q205 SST- 4L R
cio3 AT FL301 (o0 FL303 c3p  L305 L3N FL304
mWFJ; ] oP 1000P 0.82p 0.82p ]
Q201 —~ 00— 0 e
5 1MHE Lo ) 3 ll:ncnlg b=
CIllll C306 L., c36
mnnPJ; 0 CR307 30 1000 [1000P T oo
m’ 15¥128A
= j’ Q302 -
), 10105 a3m 2503356
Ue DTCI24EK 25C4098 IF 55.025MHz R315
4 220
7 FL305
] l R3S R317
rpsnT icm T 15K ] 15K
6D s bl 22K —~ P,
7| clos £ s Lea L cazr 4 caaz ] camo
00p ; ANg Qs can l [X l [ A7 4T
TRBA 2 R0l 2 Riot AM1} ) Rios 2RI 108 * 28C2462 0ip =
10 150 150 100 ?';8 C137 == =—=C136 | g0
) — Ty
8A> P 4 - cne L L cpast ot L cize ® ® 2.2k 113]20 3 M“I’; T l?,.
1 01 . »; cc
wop T 001 T Im I A on g g"-;‘"
8B Ci54 cizz n
“Tewr TPIB i 1 T IF IC U1
oo T ? ¥dd¥ad us TAM13F
7B +
L101 T TJ_ T
cios TPIA
umP; 022, APD ?g:(s %3‘3:
. ci21 X
BT P |SChLer Emc  Fso FL307
foop ;I n C2s | sYNTHE
P2B 115 | ucrmozz et 10 o SEER
. q woor[ ] Rjzs Ll
Q101 C172
287 o i 25C4226 i ,J, Rizs &l T
TP4 u2 cisz
Rio3 CIMAN0335 C336 c3zo L209'R323 A312
100 fotop MEtses onz2n L 8P 10K 0.0n 0.4y Raa in sz 600 S0P 50K
18> pd z 7 ¥ss s CET R (X7
2P NU
e ] T i
N AN 2] pata Ri123 CH3
Brem b PTA R107 10K RS2 68 1o00P
T
1600F 3 A M ck 15k GHE
Ty RIBIOK | 1
1oz L AP EN v lilg:
0iu Wi
RI09 10K TCXO
3 1
5 = ::‘:2 cizo 21 <
BB = AR cu | 100P
Cia RO
wooe T L I l Fi49 RECEIVER SECTION
15K
Ly C165 ; ; H
142 NU CI31  pon g 182 13.2MH:
100 ; woop R0 B f5ei
53)'—;—! 1MH5
TP-G

18>

SYNTHESIZER SECTION

RADIO BOARD (800 MHz)
K19/AS00000164

(A2WE05282, Rev. 11)

31



LBI-38746

SY

RADIO BOARD (900 MHz)
K19/AS00000172

(A2WE05283, Rev. 6)

32

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

RA31
0 TRANSMITTER SECTION
c161 L Leus  Lewr
1[II][IPI 0.01p 100P
R132 c162 C215  C216
68K ap Rﬂgﬁ 1 PA MBT776H U7 5 5P 50, LPF,DC,TiR SW U8 10
L10s N our 2 HC -33 ANT Jo-1
18n _
R135 ::f? cG Vet vee? Veed L205 G G vpr G 5 GONGDIT C6 G GRNCG L204 J2-2
Ny 5 2 3 n 10n ‘Ilal 3 51 5] 7] 8 9 11l12 B 0.1u
253356 .
c150 160 R1a4 L ] Ot .
ap NU I I I e
R134 C147 €202 |c203 C204 | C210c206| C207 C217 C218 otz
68 100P 1000P|10p  1000P| 22P qpop| 10p NU 0P 7K
J T c200
P Imuup
BATT Q Q202 Q203 1
2881114 c208
5 MR, 1000P
J R203 C212
— 106 0.01p
BATT |8 ; wone |-E2UAJG0K
TPZAT R214 10K
22K
PWR SET |22 T T
C101 214,
1000"; 0.1p I b
o TP9B WPC1251 gagz$ g1
7.5V |96 U10
1021 RHAGRASOAR
1I]IJIJPI 2[V-REGIE
5V + R301 R305 34
220
I 1 220 | 905  0.0M
3o 301 €302 c30a L z g
D-PTT [3a 200 1 : tooorTraozRany SL302 SST4L 00T R309
‘ 3.3K
i3k ; L«lb—"’ DTA123YK FL301C303 68K 1K 10n rL303 €312 L305 (311 FLI04
1“““'3!: bl ] 100P | 1000P 0.820 pg2p
307 e iy
2p €315 [ons
58 IMHS
RCV PWR [sA5—e) a4 T304 X306 cat '00P
1000"; ------- CR301 INU 150 § Tionoel1o00p 08 313 Tootu
18v128A HU 7P
Q301 caa 0302 —
25C4005
""" ‘DTCA24EK I"” IF 55.026MHz 25C3356
4\‘ R315
I cuz 220
R318 FL305 R317
WIDE / B i & R 18K ] sk
6A I “~t Q106 Lcas| 1 . +
e 327 “EC313%hC350
NARROW c1os R101 RI04  R141% §R105 R114 R118 25C2462 0.1 001 | 470 faFu
100P 100 1 cass
TPBAo 1o 150 150 1 | 100 100 crad: e13h L a6l razel T Tomw
— 3T T
DATA (0431 oeT L c136% [ Lci2s L cr2e 7V c128 P |22 o107 1.13]20 3 2 19
T TP8Bg 7w Jow C125 041 & a7p Razs | €320 GND TAIX OUT Ve
NTH ¢ ocK [ssl— U4 01n ' c12r LT 2 Linag JLI07 28€2162 10K_| 5B 59 E I Ui 2
C107= 1P7Be c122 19| |5 PC1251 "'""JI an am | +LC168 oo I i v RSSI+—1—
100P, 0.010 VoD VDD u3 1 IMIJ Iu_m N L310 1c3so TA31132F ;r
ENABLE |78 RIS | ppp e g LOSCIN_OSCouT DISC
c108k iz | K 3 0 HPD4DGE Ve R121 23 2 ] o326
POA, APD T
mﬂp; PRE2 6 8 6 “5':; ! Tout|2 = c3|17 Fys 1000P
L .01 5 ; L3085
LOCK DET |9k SCALER[ Tz JMC  FSO 2. 3 1 R146 C166 cm-i- R127 L102 g:;f: = 31 323 530H
100P |_a U1 |[jo0.0m, ] SYNTHE R115 1 12oM |eep NU veont ap 47K 5 . La07
P28y 150 MC12022 fin SIZER ELITY YIS O [ VI 17& 3"Vco 2 e ciaz Gop F 082 W]
SL L’3 5 E 0K 3 47 s T ooy | [ BEEEE | T [ [Tesss
TX MOD (26 C110 T ?;:B uz Rﬂ?}? 'Jcaﬂ' 8 c133 .0(12152 ; Rout L Q103 1.59 f‘lcl?l;lfp;
1000P] MC145159 Lo T us 25C3356
_ F e R112 1,2,3,4_£5,? 0.1 4, DO220 KLH3614| 2689 B Y301 61?3%4“ mcuiﬂﬁcasﬁ R320 C320C321L309C323 R312 3354726329
TIR SW [4B>——1 L 680 11,43,14 €156 C157 R143 54.570MHz ok 011 0.0 15K 0.1 0.1 680p 50P 50K D00
=N R106 6| Vigg: C135 2P 3P NU
RX DISK ek L 12 naTa, mC129 ifcm R152 c173 W R129 C143 455KHz
38 0010
f;;l;pi i Ry 06 T o 1.5K 00220 mop 68 1000P Iu.w
3
74 RI0E 10K | 13 c134
Rss| c112L L EN 2.2 VC i oa70 oonfree -
0.1 R19 10Kk of oscmnPHE TCXO—# R
BAND SW [6B>1——r 15l o o | Soan L2 R149J'
C114 I L 4 18K RECEIVER SECTION
1I]I]PI C131 I 1 Tzol1s "
RADIO D laa> 15008 o1z
3&4 R110 R111 C132 L L N D IMH5
J3K 1500
GND s8> Ces bk
SPARE |18 TP-6

SYNTHESIZER SECTION



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

TRANSMITTER SECTION

LBI-38746

R131
47
L s Lcias
T w Tooy
— Iy Los cii bk i P A MHWIZO7 - 1 (U- L) LT LPF,DCT/R SW US
7 10
g S EA (UL i ouT T HC - 32 ANT 21
1106 o
H31324 10n g;nas i L ST el W52 YE3VEY l LeG vt G +5v  OWGDFF CG G o RN oo L2+ 2
_g 0 3 74 6B I T3] 6] 7] s 5 [11[1z[13]14 0.561
c15aR150 — r R
IF 22 dmad L cw I'1I 224
Fioo I 1000P I I N R216 2‘533
) CcRoDz CRanz| C205 R2t8c204 | caos c21a c20e 212 18
CRIDT Q104 Ma7a4 1000p | 7.8u 10k 1000Rf 5An WU 1000R) Pt
DANZOZ  25C3356 1203
209
il a5t I 0010
BATT (O T 0203 * ——t
c225 S e c207 i
1000R I 6.8 o
" Ro03 C212 R208 21 Hia
— 10K 0010 471 2oy
1B
BATT cran L R204 150K 1H02009
100P I
R214 _
e | 22K LA 2252252
24,
PR SET TR c214] —t
1DDDPI 0in I CM3 2221:
©TPaE 01u -
TEY [9B L0
croz L RHSRASOAA,
1DDDPI oo 2
L] av T U D B 30
I 1 2 T 220
301 c3nz - ea
TP3A : 2
DETT on 1 001y [ 4 : Imuop 307 gi‘? T
) c1o3 L L304 Lty
1000F 4203 FL30T L3 cas? FLanz Ra27 1 3]s FLsos 312 L305 L3t
DTA1237K 10n 1000F| — 1000F D520 0.820
0 '_
RCW PR |58 Toa
1000 p—
I r CR3DT C345 €349 L34 L. c3:08 CEN
1SV128412F 8P MU ool 30 30 LU 7P 7P
R304 I 3 - —
ug oL---- DT 24EK ML
TK11460M IF 55. 025MHz 25CT56 R315
1110 . ci7 20
= R3E FL305 [
WIDES AP I?‘E i”ﬂ Bl 15K = 15K
NARROW | T ; G108 = I os| Loz % coaaggcasn
105 R118 2802462 o g P A
100P R101 R104 141 R105 R114 100 C148, | a1n 01u I o A T
TPEAG 150 180 T 100 471 137 S C136 |R126 T
DATA |84, prr— g L a8, “i2g 1L 125 mm cl2s 2P P |22 oy 11320 3 24 19
SvTH T TREE © n Y T ot b " e Razs | cazs D WX, OLT Voo
CLOCK a8 Ua cror £ - L 1F I Ut 12
ciorz TP7B o al_ls WPC1251 001 I +h 164 [k cqan —— i I RSS! 1]
o o 0.0 DD YOO R113 3 ok qu 0010 L310 330 TA3132F
EMABLE |78 4 = (OSC N OSC OUT DISC
1 17 1K LPD40GE 063 ap
ciog TPas © . s T Voo i ci70 Z AIE ECE CaS??l ) CSS;DJ_H a6
LOCK DET [94> 1 FRE 8 8l FSD—I 00wl 2 Tout 10EE o 1.5 014 23;22 biu 1000P
cmgi SCALER [TT123 R146 C166 FL306 FLAD? G2 4
100p 1 ut o | evnmhe 47K N ]
E 4710 R115
2B © P cins etz = ting zep 10K " 10 o o v12
Ter A | WO TCATEEF
T« MOD |25 T a0 Dey 100087 l Rk 2 RIBE G151 |0 o2 T ot iy
110 25C4226 10K a4 00 g
10007 cro ME145159 ol Y 172 s
B TPABG R103 o PPN e w301 £334 R310 €335 €336 R320 €320 G321 L309 G323 R312
T/RSW 48 T 100 T 7|vss RN2Z oq3g oo L LCITd  |uLHast oL 54570MHz 18P 10K 0.u 0y 15K 10 0du 6300 S0P SOK TroooA
C113 = 1p3p 16| vas 680 1y o . Imop L
1oe f R RI05 0K 12| 0 Lol L e : e 455KHz
RX DISC |38 T 0014 I MU R152 C173 i G103 2503356 vl
CH1 = TPTA RIOZ DK 11
s 1000F . R oz 150 B0z
R3S pn R108_ 10K ] - , v 470 l
o T R108 10K ol ocscmiE oo g
BAND Sy |6e] 18 fer S LT ri4 I
i1k | B0 RR_GH 1007 T [T RECEIVER SECTION
e T c13t T [0 R120 R12
RADID ID [+ Josd arone T ! 15 o o 101
i b LRt
GMND 58}—“
SPARE [1234 TP
U-L SYNTHESIZER SECTION
# RADIO BOARD (UHF)
i 12.5 kHz Channel Spacing

(A2WE, Sh. 1, Rev. 0)

33



